
 
 

Agenda 
 

Annual Council Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT* 
 
Quorum = 16 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 14 May 2024.  
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 1 – 16) and the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 
(Minute Nos. 795 – 809) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Appointment of Mayor 
 
To confirm the appointment of Councillor Ben J Martin as Mayor for the 
civic year 2024/25.  
 

 

6.   Forthcoming Mayoral Year 
 
The new Mayor will outline their forthcoming Mayoral Year.  
 

 

7.   Vote of Thanks to Retiring Mayor 
 
A vote of thanks will be given to the retiring Mayor, Councillor Sarah 
Stephen.  
 
The retiring Mayor is invited to say a few words about their Mayoral 
Year.  
 

 

8.   Appointment of Deputy Mayor 
 
To confirm the appointment of Councillor Karen Watson as Deputy 

 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3884/Public%20minutes%20Wednesday%2017-May-2023%2019.00%20Annual%20Council.pdf?T=11
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3935/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2003-Apr-2024%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=1


 

Mayor for the civic year 2024/25. 
 

9.   Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference 
 
To agree to the Council’s Committees and their terms of reference. 
 

5 - 24 

10.   Allocation of Committee Seats and Committee Appointments 2024/25 
 

25 - 36 

11.   Borough Council Nominations to Outside Bodies and Trusts 
Administered by Swale Borough Council and Statutory Bodies 
 
To confirm Borough Council’s nominations to outside bodies and trusts 
administered by Swale Borough Council and statutory bodies.  
 

37 - 40 

12.   Timetable of Meetings 
 
To agree the timetable of meetings for the municipal year 2024/24.  
 

41 - 46 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 

 

14.   Waiver of Six-Month Councillor Attendance rule 
 

47 - 50 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 7 May 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To 
find out more about the work of Council, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Annual Council Meeting 

Meeting Date 15 May 2024 

Report Title Establishment of Committees and their terms of reference 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

 
Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To establish the Committees of the Council for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25 and agree their terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix I 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report requests the Council to formally establish the Committees for the 

municipal year 2024/25 and to agree their terms of reference. 
 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Council agreed Committees and terms of reference as part of the updated 

Constitution when moving to the Committee System in 2022.It is normal practice 
for the Committees and terms of reference to be confirmed each year at Annual 
Council.  
 

2.2 Appendix I sets out the terms of reference of Committees as currently agreed by 
the Council. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To establish the Committees of the Council for the Municipal Year 2024/25 and 

agree their terms of reference. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Any changes to the number of Committees, or their terms of reference, must be 

include in the Constitution and as such will require approval of the Council.  Any 
proposal to establish or discontinue a Committee that is currently included within 
the Constitution, would affect the calculation of the allocation of seats on 
Committees and would require approval of the Council. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 All Group Leaders have been asked to provide Democratic Services with their 

Group’s allocation to seats on Committees. 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The recommendations in this report contribute to the council 
priority to renew local democracy and make the council fit for the 
future. 


[...]
Part 2 Responsibility for Functions 

November 2023 

 

PART 2 – RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 

The Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) sets out the arrangements 
authorities can make for the discharge of their functions. Authorities may 
discharge their functions through Committees, Subcommittees, etc. There is no 
power to delegate Council functions to an individual Member, but powers can 
be delegated to an Officer in consultation with a Member. 
 

2.1 Functions of Full Council 
 

2.1.1 The following functions are the responsibility of the Full Council and will be 
discharged by the Full Council unless specifically delegated to another 
Committee, Subcommittee, body or Officer elsewhere in this Constitution: 

 

a) to adopt and approve the budget and any amendments to it which 
cannot be made by other bodies pursuant to the Financial 
Regulations; 

 
b) to adopt and amend any policies reserved to Full Council by law 

or this constitution; 
 

c) to adopt and amend the Constitution; 
 

d) to appoint the Mayor and Deputy Mayor; 
 

e) to elect the non-executive Leader of the Council; 
 

f) to make appointments to Committees; 
 

g) to make appointments to outside bodies;  
 
h) to nominate directors of any companies in which the Council has 

shares or owns wholly or partly, where the Council has a right to 
nominate directors; 

 

i) to change the name of the area; 
 

j) to confer the title of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman or Freeman 
of the Borough; 

 

k) to adopt the Codes of Conduct for Members and Officers; 
 

Page 9



Parts 2.1 – 2.6 
 

2 
Swale Borough Council Constitution 

Part 2 Responsibility for Functions 

November 2023 

l) to adopt a Members' Allowances Scheme, after considering the 
report of the Independent Members’ Allowances Panel; 

 

m) to appoint or dismiss the Head of Paid Service and Returning 
Officer, the Monitoring Officer or the Section 151 Officer; 

 

n) to resolve any matters requiring Member 
[...]
ervation, tree preservation, advertisement control, building 

preservation and functions the subject of agency. 

NOTE 

A. that in cases where the Committee is minded to make a decision that 

would be contrary to officer recommendation and contrary to policy 

and/or guidance, the Chair should invite the Head of Planning to request 

the Committee to consider if the application should be deferred to the 

next meeting of the Committee or if there should be a short adjournment 

for Officers to consider the views of the Planning Committee and to give 

further advice. 

B.  that in cases where the Committee determines an application contrary to 

officer recommendation a full record should be made of the reasons for 

rejecting the recommendation. 

2.4.4.3 The Committee shall have a Working Group called the Planning Committee 

Site Visits Group.  It shall be comprised of members of the committee and 

Page 21



Parts 2.1 – 2.6 
 

14 
Swale Borough Council Constitution 

Part 2 Responsibility for Functions 

November 2023 

ward councillors will be invited to attend. Its responsibility will be to visit sites 

the subject of planning applications, as directed by the Planning Committee, 

and report back to the subsequent meeting Planning Committee. See 

Planning Committee Procedural Rules in Part 3 of this Constitution. 

2.4.5 Standards Committee 

2.4.5.1 The Committee shall be comprised of 11 members of the Council plus three 

non-voting co-opted Parish representatives. 

2.4.5.2 The Committee shall have the following responsibilities: 

i.  to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members 

and co-opted members of the authority and Parish Councils within 

the Borough; 

ii.  to recommend to Full Council for adoption a code dealing with the 

conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of 

the Council when they are acting in that capacity; 

iii.  to monitor and review the Code of Conduct as appropriate to 

ensure it is consiste
[...]
on and agreement with the Area Committee at large. Members may 

make proposals for allocating any part of the amount remaining to them at 

any meeting of the Area Committee, and the Committee’s agreement will be 

decided by a simple majority of Members present. The pooling of individual 

Members’ amounts is permissible.  Any amount for which an allocation has 

not been agreed by the Area Committee by the end of the financial year will 

be forfeited, and no rollovers will be permitted. Any funding allocation agreed 

by the Committee but unspent by the end of each electoral cycle will also be 

forfeited. 

 

2.6 Joint Arrangements  

 
2.6.1 Kent Resource Partnership: Swale representative appointed by the 

Environment Committee. 

2.6.2  South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee: Swale 
representative appointed by the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

Annual Council Meeting 

Meeting Date 15 May 2024 

Report Title Allocation of Committee seats and Committee 
appointments for 2024/25 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

 

 
Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Council is asked to agree the political balance 
calculation as set out in Appendix I. 

2. That Council is asked to allocate seats to those 
Committees and to agree the appointment of Members 
to those Committees, in accordance with the wishes of 
Group Leaders, as set out in Appendix II. 

3. That Council determine the JTB membership based on 
the nominations at Appendix III. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Political groups on the Council are formed in accordance with the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 when 2 or 
more Councillors must notify the Proper Officer of their wish to be treated as a 
group.  This report sets out the political balance and committee seat allocations 
for the civic year 2024/25. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires Local 

Authorities to review the allocation of seats on Committees at the annual meeting, 
or as soon as possible after it (set out in Appendix I).  Once the Council has 
agreed the allocation of Committee places between the political groups the 
Council must then appoint the nominees of the political groups to the 
Committees. 
 

2.2 The following principles apply to the allocation of seats: 
 
(a) That not all seats on the body to which appointments are being made are 

allocated to the same political group; 
(b) That the majority of seats on each Committee is allocated to a particular group 

if the number of persons belong to that group is a majority of the authority’s 
membership; 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

(c) Subject to (a) and (b), that, when allocating seats to a political group, the total 
number of their seats across all the ordinary committees of the Council, must 
reflect their proportion of the authority’s membership; and 

(d) Subject to (a) and (c), that the number of seats on each Committee is as far 
as possible in proportion to the group’s membership of the authority. 
 

2.3 There are 134 seats to be allocated under the Committee System, noting that 
ungrouped Members do not automatically receive a proportion.  The seat 
entitlement of each group on each Committee is thus based on the group’s 
percentage representation on the Council as a whole as detailed in Appendix II.  
Whilst an initial version of this can be calculated mathematically, this usually 
results in a discrepancy between the strict entitlement of each group and the 
overall number of Committee seats to be allocated, requiring ‘manual’ adjustment 
to ensure that the number of seats allocated to each group is fair.  This process is 
known as ‘gifting’. 
 

2.4 To ensure overall political balance, as the smallest rounded strict entitlement after 
whole figure calculations have been carried out, the Conservative Group lose 2 
seats, one each on Economy and Property, and Licensing. Labour, as the largest 
group, have chosen to be gifted a seat on Licensing Committee and Swale 
Independent Alliance, as the second largest group will be gifted a seat on 
Economy and Property. This is set out in Appendix I. 
 

2.5 Whilst sub-committees are also governed by the political balance rules, the 
overall requirement for total places to be balanced only applies to ordinary 
committees so sub-committee places do not need to be included in the overall 
calculation, but the membership of sub-committee places should be proportionate 
as far as is reasonably practical. 
 

2.6 The Joint Transportation Board and the Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group are not committees covered by Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Section 15 of the Local Government Housing Act does 
not apply. The membership of the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group will be for the Policy and Resources Committee to determine at its first 
meeting in June. While the Swale membership of the Joint Transportation Board 
does not need to be politically balanced, it does need to be agreed by Council.  
 

2.7 Group Leaders have been requested to provide nominations to the places on 
Committees to which their respective groups are entitled; this has been set out in 
Appendix II. 
 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That Council is asked to agree the political balance calculation as set out in 

Appendix I.  
 

Page 26



 

3.2 That Council is asked to allocate seats to those Committees and to agree to the 
appointment of Members to those Committees, in accordance with the wishes of 
Group Leaders, as set out in Appendix II.  
 

3.3 Groups’ nominations for Swale’s membership of the Joint Transportation Board 
can be found in Appendix III. Council is asked to determine JTB membership 
based on these nominations.  

 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Council can decide to ch
[...]
ll be 2 seats less than the current allocation - thereby, 2 seats on either Policy & Resources, Economy and Property, 
or Licensing, as shown on the attached political balance. 

That the Labour Group gain 1 seat to fulfil their allocation, thereby one seat on either Policy & Resources, Economy and Property, or Licensing based on the committee with a shortfall seat as the 
largest majority party. 

That SIA gain one shortfall seat as the second largest majority party on either Policy & Resources, Economy and Property, or Licensing.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

93 

MEMBERSHIP OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES 
 

Service Committees 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Membership = 15 Quorum = 5 
 

Conservative (4) Lloyd Bowen (lead member) 
Julien Speed  
James Hunt 
Peter Marchington 

Labour (5) Tim Gibson  
Angela Harrison  
Mark Last  
Ashley Wise  
Dolley Wooster 

The Swale Independents Alliance (4) Mike Baldock  
Monique Bonney  
Derek Carnell  
Richard Palmer  

Liberal Democrats (1) Charles Gibson 

Green Party (1)  Rich Lehmann 

Independent (0)  

 
Community & Leisure Committee 
 
Membership = 15  Quorum = 5 
 

Conservative (3) Tara Noe   
Lee-Anne Moore  
Pete Neal (lead member) 

Labour (5) Shelley Cheesman  
Mark Last  
Ashley Shiel  
Karen Watson 
Tony Winckless  

The Swale Independents Alliance (4) Elliott Jayes 
Peter MacDonald  
Tom Nundy  
Richard Palmer  

Liberal Democrats (2) Claire Martin 
Hannah Perkin 

Green Party (1) Terry Thompson 

Independent (0)  

 
Economy & Property Committee 
 
Membership = 15 Quorum = 5 
 

Conservative (3) Roger Clarke  
Peter Marchington  

Page 31



94 
 

Mark Tucker (lead) 

Labour (5)  Ann Cavanagh  
Hayden Brawn  
Shelley Cheesman  
Simon Clark  
Ashley Wise 

The Swale Independents Alliance (5) Mike Baldock  
Monique Bonney 
Lloyd Chapman   
James Hall  
Sarah Stephen  

Liberal Democrats (1)  Charles Gibson 

Green Party (1) Terry Thompson 

Independent (0)  

 
Environment & Climate Change Committee 
 
Membership = 15 Quorum = 5 
 

Conservative (3) 
 

Pete Neal   
Julien Speed (lead)  
Roger Clarke 

Labour (6)   Carole Jackson  
Charlie Miller  
Ashley Shiel  
Angie Valls  
Ashley Wise  
Dolley Wooster 

The Swale Independents Alliance (3) 
 

Chris Palmer 
Paul Stephen  
Sarah Stephen  

Liberal Democrats (2)  Claire Martin 
Hannah Perkin 

Green Party (1)  Rich Lehmann 

Independent (0)  

 
Housing and Health Committee  
 
The Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Representation Sub-Committee to be formed from 
within the Housing and Health Committee membership. 
 
Membership = 15 Quorum = 5 
 

Conservative (3)  
 

Lloyd Bowen  
Peter Marchington (lead) 
Pete Neal 

Labour (5)  Hayden Brawn 
Ann Cavanagh  
Kieren Golding 
Angela Harrison  
Karen Watson  

The Swale Independents Alliance (4) 
 

Peter MacDonald  
Tom Nundy  

Page 32



95 
 

Chris Palmer  
Richard Palmer  

Liberal Democrats (2) Ben J Martin 
Hannah Perkin 

Green Party (1)  Alastair Gould 

Independent (0)  

 
Subcommittees and Working Groups  

 
Planning and Transportation Policy 
 
Membership = 15 Quorum = 5 
 
Membership to be agreed at Policy and Resources Committee.  

 
 
Regulatory Committees 

 
Licensing Committee  
 
Membership = 15  Quorum = 5 
 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee and General Licensing Sub-Committee membership to be formed 
from within the Licensing Committee membership. 
 

Conservative (3)  
 
 

Roger Clarke (lead)  
Tara Noe  
Lee-Anne Moore 

Labour (6)  Simon Clark  
Tim Gibson 
Carole Jackson  
Mark Last  
Angie Valls  
Tony Winckless 

The Swale Independents Alliance (4) 
 

Derek Carnell  
Tom Nundy  
Chris Palmer 
Paul Stephen  

Liberal Democrats (1) Ben J Martin 

Green Party (1)  Rich Lehmann 

Independent (0)  

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Membership = 17 Quorum = 6 
 

Conservative (4)  
 

James Hunt (Group convener for planning committee) 
Julien Speed 
Peter Marchington 
Andy Booth 

Page 33



96 
 

Labour (6)  
 

Hayden Br
[...]
Quorum = 5 
 

Minster Cliffs Tom Nundy  
Andy Booth  
Peter MacDonald  

Queenborough and Halfway Ashley Shiel  
Peter Marchington  
Mike Whiting  

Sheerness Hayden Brawn  
Angela Harrison  
Dolley Wooster  

Sheppey Central Elliott Jayes  
Peter Neal  
Mark Tucker  

Page 35



98 
 

Sheppey East Tara Noe 
Lee-Anne Moore 

 

 
 
Sittingbourne Area Committee 
 
Membership = 11 Quorum = 3 
 

Chalkwell Charlie Miller 

Homewood Shelley Cheesman  
Simon Clark  

Kemsley Derek Carnell  
Ashley Wise  

Milton Regis Angie Valls 
Tony Winckless  

Murston James Hall  
Mark Last  

Roman Tim Gibson  
Karen Watson 

 
 

Western Area Committee 
 
Membership = 10   Quorum = 3  
 

Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow Lloyd Chapman  
Roger Clark  

Borden and Grove Park Mike Baldock  
Ann Cavanagh  

Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch Chris Palmer 
Richard Palmer 

The Meads James Hunt  

Woodstock Paul Stephen  
Sarah Stephen  

West Downs Monique Bonney 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

Appendix III 
 

 

Swale Borough Council Constitution 
May 2022  
Part 3.5 Membership of Council Committees and Advisory Bodies 

93 

Swale Joint Transportation Board  
 
Membership = 17 (7 from SBC) Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative) 
  
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be elected at first meeting (Chairman and Vice-Chairman to rotate 
annually between SBC and KCC).  
Kent County Councillors (7): Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook, Rich Lehman, Mike 
Whiting and John Wright. 
Kent Association of Local Councils representative (3 (one from each area)): TBC after KALC annual 
meeting in June 2024. 
 

Nominations for 2023/24 Nominations for 2024/25 

Simon Clark  
Alastair Gould 
James Hall 
Angela Harrison 
Elliott Jayes 
Paul Stephen  
Karen Watson 

Derek Carnell 
Simon Clark 
Alastair Gould 
Angela Harrison 
Richard Palmer 
Paul Stephen 
Karen Watson 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annual Council Meeting   

Meeting Date 15 May 2024 

Report Title Borough Council nominations to outside bodies, trusts 
administered by Swale Borough Council and statutory 
bodies 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

 
Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. The Council is asked to agree Borough Council 
nominations to outside bodies, trusts administered by 
Swale Borough Council and statutory bodies. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is asking the Council to agree nominations to outside bodies, trusts 

administered by Swale Borough Council and statutory bodies.  
 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Council agreed a protocol on nominations to outside bodies in 2011.  This 

includes a requirement that a nominee’s role is clearly defined, that the outside 
body is properly constituted, and that its aims and objectives are compatible with 
the Council’s.  The protocol further requires that the nominee is indemnified 
against relevant liabilities by the outside body. 
  

2.2 A Council nominee who accepts a position onto a board, trust or statutory body 
carries responsibilities and liabilities in law and nominees should consider these 
carefully before accepting the position.  Further information can be obtained from 
the legal team. 
 

2.3 Nomination to an outside body, once accepted, is a disclosable non-pecuniary 
interest under Swale’s code of conduct, and the nominee will need to amend their 
register of interests accordingly. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Council is asked to consider the Group Leaders nominations and decide who 

should be appointed to sit on each body as set out in Appendix I. 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Council could decide whether or not to make nominations to these outside 

bodies, and there is no obligation to make any nomination at all. 
 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The proposals in this report follow c
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference
	Appendix I - Establishment of Committees 2024

	10 Allocation of Committee Seats and Committee Appointments 2024/25
	Appendix I - Political Balance
	(Appendix II) Final Allocation of Committee seats
	Appendix III - JTB Nominations

	11 Borough Council Nominations to Outside Bodies and Trusts Administered by Swale Borough Council and Statutory Bodies
	Outside Bodies appendix - version to be tabled

	12 Timetable of Meetings
	Appendix I - Timetable of meetings 2024-2025

	14 Waiver of Six-Month Councillor Attendance rule



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

 

Annual Council 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 May 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Lloyd Bowen, 
Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman, 
Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Charles Gibson, Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Peter Macdonald, 
Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin (Mayor), Charlie Miller, Lee-Anne Moore, 
Pete Neal, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, Richard Palmer, Hannah Perkin, 
Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker, 
Angie Valls, Karen Watson (Deputy Mayor), Tony Winckless, Ashley Wise and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robin Harris, Chris Lovelock, Jo Millard, Larissa Reed and Emma 
Wiggins. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Janet Dart. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, James Hall, Mike Henderson and Mike Whiting. 
 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Retiring Mayor outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 May 2023 (Minute Nos. 1 – 16) 
and the Minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 3 April 2024 (Minute Nos. 795 - 809) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the retiring Mayor as correct records. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Appointment of Mayor 
 
The retiring Mayor advised that Councillor Ben J Martin was nominated as Mayor elect 
at the Council meeting on 3 April 2024. On being put to the vote, Members voted to 
support the nomination, and it was resolved that Councillor Ben J Martin be elected 
Mayor for the civic year 2024 - 2025. Councillor Claire Martin gave a speech to support 
the decision to elect Councillor Ben J Martin as Mayor, and Councillor Charles Gibson 
spoke to endorse the decision. The Mayor read and signed his Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and was presented with his badge of office and flowers.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That Councillor Ben J Martin be elected as Mayor for the Civic Year 2024 - 
2025. 
 
 
 



Annual Council  Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
 

- 2 - 

5 Forthcoming Mayoral Year 
 
The Mayor thanked Members for their support and said he hoped to play a part in 
promoting the many positive attributes Swale had to offer.  The Mayor announced that 
the charities he would be supporting throughout his mayoral year were Swale Action to 
End Domestic Abuse (SATEDA) and LUPUS (UK). He highlighted the work that both 
charities carried out. The Mayor announced that he would be accompanied at events by 
a variety of consorts and he announced that Petty Officer cadet Jayden Smith from the 
Sheppey Sea Cadets would be his cadet for his Mayoral year.  Finally, the Mayor said 
he hoped for respect for each other, for officers and for the community. 
 

6 Vote of Thanks to Retiring Mayor 
 
The Leader proposed a vote of thanks to the Retiring Mayor. The Deputy Leader 
seconded the vote of thanks and on being put to the vote, Members agreed. 
 
The Mayor presented the retiring Mayor with a civic shield, certificate, mayor’s badge 
and flowers. 
 
The retiring Mayor thanked her consort, Councillor Paul Stephen, her mayor’s cadet 
Lauren Smethurst and her Civic Attendant Chris Lovelock who was retiring from his role. 
The retiring Mayor spoke fondly of her term as Mayor and said she had attended 
approximately 179 events. She drew attention to some of the highlights, including the 
Mayor’s Civic Awards that were held the previous day.  
 
The retiring Mayor said approximately £4,000 had been raised for her charities and 
would be shared between Challenger Troop, Kent Wildlife Rescue Service and Diversity 
House. She highlighted the charity bike ride around the Isle of Wight which members of 
staff and her consort took part in and had raised over £1,700.  She also thanked various 
organisations in the Borough who had been given support throughout her mayoral year. 
 

7 Appointment of Deputy Mayor 
 
The Mayor announced that the decision to appoint a Deputy Mayor elect was taken at 
the Council meeting on 3 April 2024, and it was resolved that Councillor Karen Watson 
be elected as Deputy Mayor for the civic year 2024 - 2025. 
 
The Leader gave a speech in support which was seconded by Councillor Angela 
Harrison. 
 
The Deputy Mayor read out and signed her Declaration of Acceptance of Officer and 
was presented with her chain of office and flowers. 
 
The Deputy Mayor thanked Members and announced that her consort would be Mr Allan 
Watson. 
 

8 Establishment of Committees and their Terms of Reference 
 
The Leader introduced the report which sought to establish the Committees of the 
Council for the municipal year 2024 - 2025 and agree their terms of reference. The 
Leader proposed the recommendation which was seconded by the Deputy Leader and 
on being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendation. 



Annual Council  Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
 

- 3 - 

Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Committees of the Council and Terms of Reference, as set out in 
Appendix I to the report be agreed for the 2024 - 2025 municipal year. 
 

9 Allocation of Committee Seats and Committee Appointments 2024 - 2025 
 
The Leader introduced the report and proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Deputy Leader. On being put to the vote, Members agreed the 
recommendations.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the political balance calculation as set out in Appendix I to the report be 
agreed.  
(2) That the allocation of seats to Committees, in accordance with the wishes of 
Group Leaders, as set out in Appendix I to these minutes, be agreed.  
(3) That Group’s nominations for Swale’s membership of the Joint Transportation 
Board as set out in Appendix II to these minutes be agreed. 
 

10 Borough Council Nominations to Outside Bodies and Trusts Administered by 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) and Statutory Bodies 
 
The Mayor said the Borough Council Nominations to Outside Bodies and Trusts were 
set out on Appendix III which had been published on the Council’s website and 
circulated to Members.  The Leader proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by the Deputy Leader. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendation. 
 
The complete list of outside bodies are attached as Appendix III to these minutes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Borough Council representation on outside bodies and trusts 
administered by SBC and statutory bodies be as set out in Appendix III to these 
minutes. 
 

11 Timetable of Meetings 
 
The Leader introduced the report and proposed the recommendation which was 
seconded by the Deputy Leader.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the timetable of meetings for the 2024 - 2025 municipal year be agreed. 
 

12 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 



Annual Council  Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
 

- 4 - 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual. 
 

13 Waiver of Six-Month Councillor Attendance rule 
 
The Leader proposed the recommendation which was seconded by the Deputy Leader. 
 
Several Members sent their good wishes to Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That health grounds were an appropriate reason to waive the requirement 
under s85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for Councillor Mike Henderson to 
attend a Council meeting within six months of his last attendance. 
 

14 Adjournment 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.57 pm until 8.23 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Mayor 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


